

---

SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2011 No. 364**

**The National Health Service Superannuation Scheme  
etc. (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Scotland) Regulations 2011**

**PART 4**

**AMENDMENT OF THE NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE  
(SCOTLAND) (INJURY BENEFITS) REGULATIONS 1998**

**Amendments to National Health Service (Scotland) (Injury Benefits) Regulations 1998**

**103.** The National Health Service (Scotland) (Injury Benefits) Regulations 1998(1) are amended in accordance with this Part.

**Amendment of regulation 2**

**104.** In regulation 2 (interpretation), in paragraph (1)—

- (a) for the definition of “the Superannuation Scheme Regulations” substitute—  
““the 2011 Regulations” means the National Health Service Superannuation Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2011;”;
- (b) for the definition of “dental list” substitute—  
““dental list” has the meaning given to it by regulation 4 of the National Health Service (General Dental Services) (Scotland) Regulations 2010(2);”;
- (c) in the definition of “average remuneration”—
  - (i) in sub-paragraph (a)(i), for “11(2) of Schedule 1 to the Superannuation Scheme” substitute “15(2) of Schedule 1 to the 2011”; and
  - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b)(i), for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”;
- (d) in the definition of “essential services”, for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”;
- (e) in the definition of “GP performer”, for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”;
- (f) in the definition of “GP provider”, for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”;
- (g) in the definition of “GMS contract”, for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”;
- (h) in the definition of “GMS practice”, for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”;
- (i) in the definition of “HPBMS contractor”, for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”;
- (j) omit the definition of “ophthalmic provider”;
- (k) in the definition of “OOH provider”, for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”;
- (l) in the definition of “practitioner”—

---

(1) S.I. 1998/1594, amended by S.I. 1999/195 and 444, S.S.I. 2001/437, 2004/212, 2005/445, 512, 544 and 2011, 2008/92 and 225, 2009/19 and 208, 2010/369 and 2011/211.

(2) S.S.I. 2010/208.

- (i) for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”; and
- (ii) in sub-paragraph (i), for “1995” substitute “2011”;
- (m) in the definition of “the Scheme”, for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”; and
- (n) in the definition of “section 17 agreement provider”, for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”.

**Amendment of regulation 4**

**105.** In regulation 4 (scale of benefits)—

- (a) in paragraph (6)(a)(i), for “T5 or T6 of the Superannuation Scheme” substitute “T6 or T7 of the 2011”;
- (b) in paragraph (6)(a)(ii)—
  - (i) for “E2A(7) or E7” and insert “E3(7) or E17”; and
  - (ii) for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”; and
- (c) in paragraph (10)(a), for “Superannuation Scheme” substitute “2011”.

**Amendment of regulation 8**

**106.** In regulation 8 (child’s allowance), in paragraph (6), for “1995” substitute “2011”.

**Amendment of regulation 12**

**107.** In regulation 12 (incidental provisions), in paragraph (3), for “superannuation scheme regulations” substitute “2011 Regulations”.